

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING
AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON
COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE
DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10;
JANE DOE #11;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. COURTNEY PHILLIPS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECU-
TIVE COMMISSIONER OF HHSC; SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:15-cv-01058

APPELLANTS' EN BANC BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ANDREW B. STEPHENS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Statutory Framework	3
II. Factual Background	6
A. The undercover video	6
B. OIG’s evaluation of the video evidence and termination proceedings.	9
III. Procedural History	12
A. District court proceedings	12
B. Panel decision.....	14
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Qualified-Provider Provision Does Not Create a Private Right of Action.	18
A. The qualified-provider provision does not show an unambiguous intent to confer a private right of action.	19
1. The context of the qualified-provider provision shows Congress did not unambiguously intend that it be enforced through a private right of action.....	21
2. The text of the qualified-provider provision does not use the “rights-creating” language necessary to support a private right of action.....	23

3. The qualified-provider provision has an aggregate focus and Congress intended it be enforced through other means.....	25
4. This Court’s precedents do not support a private right of action.	28
B. <i>Gee</i> ’s conclusion that the qualified-provider provision may be privately enforced under section 1983 is inconsistent with <i>Gonzaga</i> and <i>Armstrong</i> and should be overruled.	33
II. <i>O’Bannon</i> Forecloses a Private Right of Action and Requires That <i>Gee</i> Be Overruled.	37
A. <i>Gee</i> ’s overly broad definition of “qualified” is incorrect because it is inconsistent with the statutory text.	40
B. The Medicaid Act provides other means of challenging a provider’s exclusion.	44
C. Other factors show that Congress did not intend to give individual Medicaid recipients the right to challenge a State’s disqualification of a provider.	46
III. Even If a Private Right of Action Exists, the State Still Prevails for the Reasons Set Out in Its Panel-Stage Briefing and for the Reasons Identified by the Panel.....	49
Conclusion.....	51
Certificate of Service.....	52
Certificate of Compliance	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbeville Gen. Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	47
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18, 22, 25, 30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	3
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	19, 20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 995 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	41
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28, 29
<i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	48

Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.,
 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)..... 47

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
 536 U.S. 273 (2002)*passim*

Guzman v. Shewry,
 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) 40

Harris v. McRae,
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 3, 23

Harris v. Olszewski,
 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 24, 34

Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith,
 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 29

Maine v. Thiboutot,
 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 19

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013) 32

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....*passim*

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 19, 24, 49

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach,
 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 35, 39

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative
 Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,
 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019) 15, 16, 44, 46, 47

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017) 47

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 35, 39

Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen,
 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 36

Romano v. Greenstein,
 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013) 28, 30

Sanchez v. Johnson,
 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 31

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 31

Small v. United States,
 544 U.S. 385 (2005) 33

Suter v. Artist M.,
 503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 31

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
 442 U.S. 560 (1979) 18, 45

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
 545 U.S. 748 (2005)24

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 42

Univs. Research Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu,
 450 U.S. 754 (1981)..... 22-23, 25

Wheeldin v. Wheeler,
 373 U.S. 647 (1963) 45

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
 496 U.S. 498, 509 (1990).....20

Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.,
 479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 33

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1531.....8

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

42 U.S.C. Ch. 7, Subch. XIX..... 3

42 U.S.C.

 § 289g-1 11

 § 289g-2..... 12

 § 1320a-2 31, 32

 § 1320a-7..... 40, 41

 § 1320a-7(a)-(b) 24, 40, 41, 44

 § 1320a-7(b)..... 40, 43, 48

 § 1320a-7(f)..... 45

 § 1320a-7a..... 24

 § 1396a..... 3, 21, 25, 32

 § 1396a(a) 3, 21, 23, 26, 30, 35

 § 1396a(a)(8)..... 28

 § 1396a(a)(10) 28

 § 1396a(a)(23) *passim*

 § 1396a(a)(30) 21, 27, 28

 § 1396a(a)(39) 24, 40, 41

 § 1396a(a)(41) 24

 § 1396a(a)(61) 5

 § 1396a(b) 3, 21, 22, 23, 36

 § 1396a(p) 24, 41, 43

 § 1396a(p)(1)..... 40, 48

 § 1396a(p)(2) 40

 § 1396a(bb) 29

 § 1396c..... 3, 23, 25, 26

 § 1396cc(b)(2)..... 40

§ 1396r-1(b)(2)	42	
§ 1396r-1a(b)(3)	42	
§ 1396r-1b(b)(2)	42	
§ 1396r-1c(b)(2)	42	
§ 1983	19, 24, 34, 43	
 Tex. Penal Code		
§ 37.08	11	
§ 48.02(b)	12	
 1 Tex. Admin. Code		
§ 352	41	
§ 1605(a)	5	
§ 371.1613	45	
§ 371.1615	45	
§ 371.1655(24)	11	
§ 371.1659(2)	5	
§ 371.1661	11	
§ 371.1703(c)	5	
§ 371.1703(f)	45	
 42 C.F.R.		
§ 1002.3	24, 40, 41	
§ 1002.210	45	
§ 1002.213	45	
 45 C.F.R. § 46.204(i)		11
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)		14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* 174 (2012) 41

Majority Staff Report of S. Comm. on Judiciary, 114th Cong., Human
Fetal Tissue Research: Context and Controversy (Comm. Print
2016)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 100-109, at 20 (1987), *reprinted at* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 682,
700..... 48
